
< ^ ^ 
\? 

RECEH^EO-DOCKETiNG DlV 

PUCO 

/ I 

VenTOnbusiness 

205 North Michigan Avenue 
Suite 1100 
Chicago, IL 60601 

September 24,2009 

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 
Ms. Renee J. Jenkins 
Director of Administration 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street, 10th Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215-3793 

^0-^Do^-rp-r^ 

RE: FINAL TARIFF SHEETS: Case No. Q9-728-TP-ATA 
MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access 
Transmission Services, P.U.C.O. No. 2 

Dear Ms. Jenkins: 

MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission 
Services ("Verizon Access") is filing with your office an original and three (3) copies of the 
final tariff sheets for Case No. 09-728-TP-AT A. 

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please call me at (312) 260-3245 or 
send me an email at shannon.brown@verizonbusiness.com. 

Respectively submitted, 

Shannon L. Brown 
Tariff Manager 
Verizon Business 

Enclosure 

This is to certify that the images appearing are an 
accurate and complete r^tproduction of a case file 
document dsilivef^l in the regular course of ̂ ÛsijfiŜ -̂
Tecfanician SlU-^ t>,*-̂  iâ ««.««.̂ j CCO 2 5 l ^^ .Date Processed SEP ̂  

mailto:shannon.brown@verizonbusiness.com


MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC P.U.C.O. No. 2 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 11th Revised Sheet No. 1 

Cancels 10th Revised Sheet No. 1 

The Title Sheet and Sheets 1-108.1 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages, 

ACCESS SERVICES 

CHECK SHEET 

1 inclusive of this tariff 
cm the 

Paqe 
Title 
1 
1.1 
1.2 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
31.1 

original tariff in 
are effective as c 
effect on the date 

Revision 
1st 
11th* 
4th 
4th* 
6th 
Original 
1st 
2nd 
3rd 
1st 
Original 
1st 
Original 
Original 
Original 
1st 
1st 
1st 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
1st 
Original 
Original 
1st 
2nd 
1st 

New or Revised Sheet 

Issued: August18,2009 Effective: September 19,2009 
Filed in Accordance with Case No. 09-728-TP-ATA 

Shannon L. Brown, Tariff Administrator 
205 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 700 

Chicago. IL 60601 



MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 

P.U.C.O. No. 2 
4th Revised Sheet No. 1.2 

Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet No. 1.2 

Paqe 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 

CHECK SHEET fCont.1 

Revision 
1st 
1st 
1st 
1st 
1st 
1st 
1st 
Original 
Original 
2nd* 
1st* 
1st* 
1st 
2nd* 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
1st 
1st 
1st 
1st 
1st 
1st 
1st 
1st 
2nd 
2nd 
1st 
2nd 

New or Revised Sheet 

Issued: August 18,2009 
Filed in Accordance with Case No. 09-728-TP-ATA 

Shannon L. Brown, Tariff Administrator 
205 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 700 

Chicago. IL 60601 

Effective: September 19,2009 



MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC P.U.C.O. No. 2 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 2nd Revised Sheet No. 67 

Cancels 1st Revised Sheet No. 67 

ACCESS SERVICES 

5. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICES (Cont.) 

5.2 Provision and Description of Switched Access Service Arrangements (Cont.) 

5.2.3 Rate Categories 
The following rate categories apply to Switched Access Service: 

A. Direct Connect 
B. Tandem Connect 
C. 800 Data Base Access Service 
D. Toll Free 8YY Transit Traffic Service 
E. Optional Features 

5.2.3.1 Except as stated as follows. Tandem Connect Service is provided in 
conjunction with the tandem provider serving the area. Charges are 
computed in acconjance with Section 2.5.2.7 preceding (Ordering, 
Rating, and Billing of Access Services Where More Than One Exchange 
Telephone Company is Involved). 

5.2.3.1.1 Direct Connect: The Company will provide Direct Connect between the 
Customer's Premises and the Company's Local Switching Center switch(es). 
This transmission path is Dedicated to the use of a single Customer. DS1 and 
DS3 facilities are available for Direct Connect Service. A DS1 facility is capable 
of transmitting electrical signals at a nominal 1.544 Mbps. with the cspability to 
channelize up to 24 voice frequency transmission paths. A DS3 facili^ is capable 
of transmitting electrical signals at a nominal 44.736 Mbps, with the capability to 
channelize up to 672 voice-frequency transmission paths. For DS3 facilities, if 
the Company is required to Install additional fiber optic equipment for the 
benefit of the Customer, then the Customer has the option to choose either an 
optical or electrical internee. 

When a customer purchases Direct Connect, if the number of calls over the 
direct trunks has reached its maximum level, calls not able to be switched over 
the direct tainks vtrill overflow/be routed to the custonfter via an ILEC access 
tandem. In that event, the customer will be assessed the Tandem Connect T 
rates for such calls. 

issued: August 18.2009 Effective: September 19.2009 
Filed in Accordance with Case No. Q9-728-TP-ATA 

Shannon L. Brown, Tariff Administrator 
205 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 700 

Chicago, IL 60601 



MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC P.U.C.O. No. 2 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 1st Revised Sheet No. 68 

Cancels Original Sheet No. 68 

ACCESS SERVICES 

5. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICES (Cont'd) 

5.2 Provision and Description of Switched Access Service Arrangements (Conf dl 

5.2.3 Rate Categories (Cont'd) 

5.2.3.1 (Cont'd) 

5.2.3.1.1 Direct Connect (Cont'd) 

The Direct Connect rate is assessed based on the per-minute of use charges D/C 
found in a particular zone. Rates and charges for each zone are found in 
Section 5.2.3.2. 

D/C 

Issued: August 18,2009 ' ' ~ ~ Effective: September 19,2009 
Filed in Accordance with Case No. 09-728-TP-ATA 

Shannon L. Brown, Tariff Administrator 
205 N. Michigan Avenue. Suite 700 

Chicago. IL 60601 



MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC P.U.C.O. No. 2 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 1st Revised Sheet No. 69 

Cancels Original Sheet No. 69 

ACCESS SERVICES 

5. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICES (Cont.) 

5.2 Provision and Description of Switched Access Service Arrangements fCont.) 

5.2.3 Rate Categories (Cont.) 

5.2.3.1 (Cont.) 

5.2.3.1.2 Tandem Connect: Tandem Connect Charges apply when calls are switched D/C 
by an ILEC's tandem switch to or from the Company's Local Switching Center 
or are switched thru a tandem switch for which the Company pays the ILEC for 
the tandem switching capability. 

Tandem Connect: The Tandem Connect rate is assessed on a per-minute-
of-use basis and is applicable to all tandem routed Switched Access Service 
minutes of use. The rate will vary based on whether the Company pays the 
ILEC for leased tandem switching capability on a call. Tandem Connect 
Rates are also Rate Zone based, and use the same Rate Zones found in 
Section 5.2.3.2. 

Rates and charges for Tandem Connect minutes for which the Ck)mpany 
Does not lease the tandem switching function from the ILEC do not contain 
the ILEC's tandem switching charge and are denoted in the Price List as 
Tandem Connect Without Tandem Switching. Rates and charges for 
Tandem Connect minutes for which the Company does lease the tandem 
switching function from the ILEC contain the ILEC's Tandem Switching 
Charge and are denoted in the Price List as Tandem Connect with Tandem 
Switching. D/C 

5.2.3.1.3 800 Data Base Access Service 

800 Data Base Access Service is a service offering utilizing originating Tmnk side 
Switched Access Service. When an 8XX + NXX + XXXX call is originated by an End User, 
the Company will perform Customer identification based on screening of the full ten-digits 
of the 8XX number to detemiine the Customer location to which the call is to be routed. 

The 800 Data Base charge, which consists of a single, fixed rate element, applies on a per 
query basis detemiined by Rate Zone. N/C 

Issued: August 18,2009 Effective: September 19.2009 
Filed in Accordance with Case No. 09-728-TP-ATA 

Shannon L. Brawn, Tariff Administrator 
205 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 700 

Chicago, IL 60601 



MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC P.U.C.O. No. 2 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 2nd Revised Sheet No. 71 

Cancels 1st Revised Sheet No. 71 

ACCESS SERVICES 

5. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICES (Cont.) 

5.2 Provision and Description of Switched Access Service Arrangements (Cont.) 

5.2.3 Rate Categories (Cont.) 

5.2.3.1 (Com) 

5.2.3.1.5 Switched Access Service Optional Features (Cont.) 

5.2.3.1.5.2 Chargeable Optional Features: Where transmission facilities permit, 
the Company will, at the option of the Customer, provide the following 
chargeable optional features, as described in Section 5.5.2, in 
association with Switched Access Service. 

(a) 800 Data Base Access Sen îce Basic Query 
(b) Signaling Transfer Point Access 

5.2.3.1.5.3 Feature Group D Ootional Features: Following are the varicxis 
optional features that are available in lieu of, or in addition to, the 
standard features provided with Feature Group D. Optional features 
are provided as Common Switching Optional Features as described in 
Section 5.5.3.1. 

5.2.3.1.5.3.1 Common Switching Optional Features: At the 
Customer's option, the following standard features are 
available at the rates specified in Section 7.4.7.1: 

a) Alternate Traffic Routing 
b) Automatic Number Identification (ANI) 
c) Cut-Through 
d) Service Class Routing 
e) Feature Group D with 950 Access 
f) Signaling System Seven (SS7) 
g) Basic Initial Address Message Delivery 
h) Called Directory Number Delivery 
i) Flexible Automatic Number Identificaton Delivery 

5.2.3.2 Rate Zone: A Rate Zone is a geographic area that comprises a specific Incumbent N 
Local Exchange earner's ("ILEC's") serving territory within the state. All Usage Rates 
and Charges will be assessed based on the sen/ing tenitory of the Incumbent Local 
Exchange Canier ("ILEC") from which a call originates or to which a call tenninates. 
Zone 1 is the serving tenitory of Ameritech Ohio. Zone 2 is the serving tenitory of tiie 
Verizon Ohio. Zone 3 is the sen/ing tenitory of Cincinnati Bell Telephone Company. 
Zone 4 is the serving tenitory of Embarq. N 

5.2.4 Billing Validation Service: The Company shall arrange to have its billing validation data stored in one of 
the existing Line Infomiation Databases (LIDB). It will be the responsibility of the Customer to identify this 
database through established industry procedures and to query the billing validation data in the LIDB. 
Based on the received query infomiation, the LIDB will respond with an SS7 formatted confinnation of 
validity or denial for the requested billing option. Access to LIDB provides Customers with potential toll 
fraud detection. 

Issued: August 18,2009 Effective: September 19.2009 
Filed in Accordance with Case No. 09-728-TP-ATA 

Shannon L. Brown, Tariff Administi^tor 
205 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 700 

Chicago, IL 60601 



MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 

PUCO NO. 2 

PRICE LIST 

TRANSMISSION SERVICE 

PRICE LIST 
1st Revised Sheet No. 1 

Cancels Original Sheet No. 1 

DS-1 Rates 

Channel Temiination 
per point of tennination 

Channel Mileage 
-fixed 
- per mite 

Optional Features 
- multiplexing DS-1 to Voice 
- multiplexing DS-1 to Digital Data 

Installation 

Channel Termination 
Fixed Mileage 

Recuning 
Per Month 

$11.00 

$86.00 
$27.00 

ICB* 
ICB* 

First Service 
Non-Recurring 

$632.00 
$252.00 

2 Year 5 Year 

$109.00 $107.0C 

$81.00 $81.00 
$23.00 $23.00 

Additional Service 
Non-Recuning 

$299.00 
$252.00 

* In accordance with ORC Ann. 4905.16 (2009), all contracts will be filed with the Commission for approval. 

Issued: August 18,2009 
Filed in Accordance with Case No. 09-728-TP-ATA 

Shannon L. Brown, Tariff Administrator 
205 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 700 

Chicago, IL 60601 

Effective: September 19,2009 



MCImetro Access Transmission Sen/ices LLC PRICE LIST 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 5th Revised Sheet No. 2 

Cancels 4th Revised Sheet No. 2 

PUCO NO. 2 

PRICE LIST 

SWITCHED ACCESS RATES 

Switched Access 

Change Charges (per order) 

Per Occunrence 
A. Service Date $000'^ 
B. Design Changes $0.00* 
C. Expedite Charge ICB D/C 

Cancellation Charges (per onjer): $0.00* 

Direct Connect Charges: 

Per Minute Charge:̂  

Zonel Zone 2 Zone 3 Zone 4 D/C 
Direct Connect:** $5!B53487 (R) $5B3755 (I) I 5 M 6 3 9 (I) $0004049 (I) D/C 

Charge may be reinstated at a later date. 

These are blended rates. The following AT&T-OH, Verizon OH, Cincinnati Bell Telephone Company and C 
Embarq OH rate elements are includeo for Zones 1-4 respectively: Local Switching + Common Trunk Port. C 

^These rates shall apply in all ILEC tenitories served by the Company. 

Issued: August 18.2009 Effective: September 19,2009 
Filed in Accordance with Case No. 09-728-TP-ATA 

Shannon L. Brown, Tariff Administrator 
205 N. Michigan Avenue. Suite 700 

Chicago, IL 60601 



MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC PRICE LIST 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 4th Revised Sheet No. 4 

Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet No. 4 

PUCO NO. 2 

PRICE LIST 
SWITCHED ACCESS RATES (CONT.) 

D 

Tandem Connect Charges 0 

D/C 
I 

D/C 

T 

D/C 
I 

D/C 

Zone 1 
Without Tandem Switching:* $0.003806 (1) 
With Tandem Switching:" $0.004961 (!) 

Toll Free 8YY Transit Traffic Service' 

Zonel 
8YY Direct:*** $0.001231 (1) 
8YY Indirect:*** $0.001306(1) 

$0.003783(1) 
$0.006183(1) 

Zone 2 

Zones 
$0.007117(1) 
$0.009118(1) 

Zone 3 
$0.002538 (1) 
$0.003075 (1) 

Zone 4 
$0.005356(1) 
$0.005480(1) 

Zone 4 

This is a blended rate. The following ILEC rate elements are IrK l̂uded: Local Switching + Common Trunk Port + T/C 
Common Multiplexer + Transport Tennination + an average of 14 miles of Local Transport Facility. 

This is a blended rate. The following ILEC rate elements are included: Local Switching +Tandem Switching + N/C 
Common Trunk Port + Common Multiplexer + Transport Tennination + an average of 14 miles of Local Transport 1 
Facility. N/C 

This is a blended rate. The Direct Transit Minute of Use rate includes the following AT&T-OH and Cincinnati C 
Bell rate elements: Tandem Switching, one-half of the Transport Temiination rate, one mile of Transport Facility, C 
and one-half of Common Multiplexer. The Indirect Transit Minute of Use rate includes the following AT&T-OH 
and Cincinnati Bell rate elemente: Tandem Switching, Transport Temiinatfon, two miles of Transport Facility, and C 
the Common Multiplexer rates. 

D 

'Toll Free 8YY Transit Traffic Service is available in AT&T Ohio and Cincinnati Bell Telephone Company exchanges only. T 

Issued: August 18.2009 Effective: September 19,2009 
Filed in Accordance with Case No. 09-728-TP-ATA 

Shannon L. Brown, Tariff Administrator 
205 N. Michigan Avenue. Suite 700 

Chicago, IL 60601 



MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC PRICE LIST 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 4th Revised Sheet No. 5 

Cancels 3nj Revised Sheet No. 5 

PUCO NO. 2 

PRICE LIST 

SWITCHED ACCESS RATES (CONT.) 

Chargeable Optional Features 

800 Data Base Access Service Basic Querv 

Per Querv 
Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3 

800 Database: $0.002304 (1) $0.008568 (1) $0.002391 (1) 
Zone 4 
$0.006755 (1) 

D/C 
D/C 

Issued: August 18,2009 [ Effective: September 19,2009 
Filed in Accordance with Case No. 09-728-TP-ATA 

Shannon L. Brown, Tariff Administrator 
205 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 700 

Chicago, IL 60601 


