

RECEIVED-DOCKETING DIV 2009 SEP 25 AM 9: 51

PUCO

veri<u>zon</u>business

205 North Michigan Avenue Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601

September 24, 2009

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Ms. Renee J. Jenkins Director of Administration Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street, 10th Floor Columbus, OH 43215-3793

90-9006-TP-TRF

RE: <u>FINAL TARIFF SHEETS: Case No. 09-728-TP-ATA</u> MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, P.U.C.O. No. 2

Dear Ms. Jenkins:

MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services ("Verizon Access") is filing with your office an original and three (3) copies of the final tariff sheets for Case No. 09-728-TP-ATA.

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please call me at (312) 260-3245 or send me an email at shannon.brown@verizonbusiness.com.

Respectively submitted,

nnah Empon

Shannon L. Brown Tariff Manager Verizon Business

Enclosure

This is to certify that the images appearing are an accurate and complete reproduction of a case file document delivered in the regular course of business. Technician ______ Date Processed SEP 2.5 2009 MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services

ACCESS SERVICES

CHECK SHEET

The Title Sheet and Sheets 1 - 108.1 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff in effect on the date indicated.

<u>Page</u> Title	<u>Revision</u> 1st
1	11th*
1.1	4th
1.2	4th*
2	6th
3	Original
1.2 2 3 4 5 6 7 8	1st
5	2nd
6	3rd
7	1st
8	Original
9	1st
10	Original
11	Original
12 13	Original
13	1st 1st
15	1st
16	
17	Original
18	Original Original
19	Original
20	Original
21	Original
22	Original
23	Original
24	Original
25	Original
26	Original
27	1st
28	Original
29	Original
30	1st
31	2nd
31.1	1st

* New or Revised Sheet

Filed in Accordance with Case No. <u>09-728-TP-ATA</u> Shannon L. Brown, Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 700 Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: September 19, 2009

.

ACCESS SERVICES

CHECK SHEET (Cont.)

<u>Page</u>	<u>Revision</u>
58	1st
59	1st
60	1st
61	1st
62	1st
63 64 65	1st 1st
66 67	Original Original 2nd*
68	1st*
69	1st*
70	1st
71	2nd*
72	Original
73	Original
74	Original
75	Original
76	Original
77	Original
78	Original
79	1st
80	1st
81	1st
82	1st
83	1st
84	1st
85	1st
86	1st
87	2nd
88	2nd
89	1st
90	2nd

* New or Revised Sheet

Effective: September 19, 2009

5. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICES (Cont.)

- 5.2 <u>Provision and Description of Switched Access Service Arrangements (Cont.)</u>
 - 5.2.3 Rate Categories

The following rate categories apply to Switched Access Service:

- A. Direct Connect
- B. Tandem Connect
- C. 800 Data Base Access Service
- D. Toll Free 8YY Transit Traffic Service
- E. Optional Features
- 5.2.3.1 Except as stated as follows, Tandem Connect Service is provided in conjunction with the tandem provider serving the area. Charges are computed in accordance with Section 2.5.2.7 preceding (Ordering, Rating, and Billing of Access Services Where More Than One Exchange Telephone Company is Involved).
 - 5.2.3.1.1 <u>Direct Connect</u>: The Company will provide Direct Connect between the Customer's Premises and the Company's Local Switching Center switch(es). This transmission path is Dedicated to the use of a single Customer. DS1 and DS3 facilities are available for Direct Connect Service. A DS1 facility is capable of transmitting electrical signals at a nominal 1.544 Mbps, with the capability to channelize up to 24 voice frequency transmission paths. A DS3 facilities is capable of transmitting electrical signals at a nominal 44.736 Mbps, with the capability to channelize up to 672 voice-frequency transmission paths. For DS3 facilities, if the Company is required to install additional fiber optic equipment for the benefit of the Customer, then the Customer has the option to choose either an optical or electrical interface.

When a customer purchases Direct Connect, if the number of calls over the direct trunks has reached its maximum level, calls not able to be switched over the direct trunks will overflow/be routed to the customer via an ILEC access tandem. In that event, the customer will be assessed the Tandem Connect T rates for such calls.

5. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICES (Cont'd)

- 5.2 Provision and Description of Switched Access Service Arrangements (Cont'd)
 - 5.2.3 Rate Categories (Cont'd)
 - 5.2.3.1 (Cont'd)
 - 5.2.3.1.1 Direct Connect (Cont'd)

The Direct Connect rate is assessed based on the per-minute of use charges D/C found in a particular zone. Rates and charges for each zone are found in Section 5.2.3.2.

D/C

5. <u>SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICES (Cont.)</u>

- 5.2 Provision and Description of Switched Access Service Arrangements (Cont.)
 - 5.2.3 Rate Categories (Cont.)
 - 5.2.3.1 (Cont.)
 - 5.2.3.1.2 <u>Tandem Connect</u>: Tandem Connect Charges apply when calls are switched D/C by an ILEC's tandem switch to or from the Company's Local Switching Center or are switched thru a tandem switch for which the Company pays the ILEC for the tandem switching capability.

<u>Tandem Connect</u>: The Tandem Connect rate is assessed on a per-minuteof-use basis and is applicable to all tandem routed Switched Access Service minutes of use. The rate will vary based on whether the Company pays the ILEC for leased tandem switching capability on a call. Tandem Connect Rates are also Rate Zone based, and use the same Rate Zones found in Section 5.2.3.2.

Rates and charges for Tandem Connect minutes for which the Company Does not lease the tandem switching function from the ILEC do not contain the ILEC's tandem switching charge and are denoted in the Price List as Tandem Connect Without Tandem Switching. Rates and charges for Tandem Connect minutes for which the Company does lease the tandem switching function from the ILEC contain the ILEC's Tandem Switching Charge and are denoted in the Price List as Tandem Connect with Tandem Switching.

5.2.3.1.3 800 Data Base Access Service

800 Data Base Access Service is a service offering utilizing originating Trunk side Switched Access Service. When an 8XX + NXX + XXXX call is originated by an End User, the Company will perform Customer identification based on screening of the full ten-digits of the 8XX number to determine the Customer location to which the call is to be routed.

The 800 Data Base charge, which consists of a single, fixed rate element, applies on a per query basis determined by Rate Zone. N/C

Issued: August 18, 2009

D/C

5. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICES (Cont.)

- 5.2 Provision and Description of Switched Access Service Arrangements (Cont.)
 - 5.2.3 Rate Categories (Cont.)
 - 5.2.3.1 (Cont.)
 - 5.2.3.1.5 Switched Access Service Optional Features (Cont.)
 - 5.2.3.1.5.2 <u>Chargeable Optional Features</u>: Where transmission facilities permit, the Company will, at the option of the Customer, provide the following chargeable optional features, as described in Section 5.5.2, in association with Switched Access Service.
 - (a) 800 Data Base Access Service Basic Query
 - (b) Signaling Transfer Point Access
 - 5.2.3.1.5.3 <u>Feature Group D Optional Features</u>: Following are the various optional features that are available in lieu of, or in addition to, the standard features provided with Feature Group D. Optional features are provided as Common Switching Optional Features as described in Section 5.5.3.1.
 - 5.2.3.1.5.3.1 <u>Common Switching Optional Features</u>: At the Customer's option, the following standard features are available at the rates specified in Section 7.4.7.1:
 - a) Alternate Traffic Routing
 - b) Automatic Number Identification (ANI)
 - c) Cut-Through
 - d) Service Class Routing
 - e) Feature Group D with 950 Access
 - f) Signaling System Seven (SS7)
 - g) Basic Initial Address Message Delivery
 - h) Called Directory Number Delivery
 - i) Flexible Automatic Number Identification Delivery
 - 5.2.3.2 <u>Rate Zone:</u> A Rate Zone is a geographic area that comprises a specific Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier's ("ILEC's") serving territory within the state. All Usage Rates and Charges will be assessed based on the serving territory of the Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier ("ILEC") from which a call originates or to which a call terminates. Zone 1 is the serving territory of Ameritech Ohio. Zone 2 is the serving territory of the Verizon Ohio. Zone 3 is the serving territory of Cincinnati Bell Telephone Company. Zone 4 is the serving territory of Embarq.
 - 5.2.4 <u>Billing Validation Service</u>: The Company shall arrange to have its billing validation data stored in one of the existing Line Information Databases (LIDB). It will be the responsibility of the Customer to identify this database through established industry procedures and to query the billing validation data in the LIDB. Based on the received query information, the LIDB will respond with an SS7 formatted confirmation of validity or denial for the requested billing option. Access to LIDB provides Customers with potential toll fraud detection.

Ν

Ň

.

PUCO NO. 2

PRICE LIST

TRANSMISSION SERVICE

DS-1 Rates				
	Recurring <u>Per Month</u>	<u>2 Year</u>	<u>5 Year</u>	
Channel Termination per point of termination	\$11.00	\$109.00	\$107.00	
Channel Mileage - fixed - per mile	\$86.00 \$27.00	\$81.00 \$23.00	\$81.00 \$23.00	
Optional Features - multiplexing DS-1 to Voice - multiplexing DS-1 to Digital Data	ICB* ICB*			
Installation	First Service Non-Recurring	Additiona Non-Rec	al Service surring	
Channel Termination Fixed Mileage	\$632.00 \$252.00	\$299.00 \$252.00		

* In accordance with ORC Ann. 4905.16 (2009), all contracts will be filed with the Commission for approval.

Effective: September 19, 2009

Ν

PUCO NO. 2

PRICE LIST

SWITCHED ACCESS RATES

Switched Access

Change Charges (per order)

 A. Service Date B. Design Changes C. Expedite Charge 	Per Occurrence \$0.00* \$0.00* ICB	D/C
Cancellation Charges (per	<u>order)</u> : \$0.00*	
Direct Connect Charges:		

Per Minute Charge:1

Direct Connect:**	<u>Zone 1</u>	<u>Zone 2</u>	<u>Zone 3</u>	<u>Zone 4</u>	D/C
	\$0.003487 (R)	\$0.003755 (I)	\$0.004639 (I)	\$0.004049 (I)	D/C
	• • •	••			

- * Charge may be reinstated at a later date.
- ** These are blended rates. The following AT&T-OH, Verizon OH, Cincinnati Bell Telephone Company and Embarg OH rate elements are included for Zones 1-4 respectively: Local Switching + Common Trunk Port.

¹These rates shall apply in all ILEC territories served by the Company.

Filed in Accordance with Case No. 09-728-TP-ATA Shannon L. Brown, Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 700 Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: September 19, 2009

C C

D

PUCO NO. 2

PRICE LIST

SWITCHED ACCESS RATES (CONT.)

					l D
Tandem Connect Charges					D
Without Tandem Switching:* With Tandem Switching:**	<u>Zone 1</u> \$0.003806 (I) \$0.004961 (I)	<u>Zone 2</u> \$0.003783 (I) \$0.006183 (I)	<u>Zone 3</u> \$0.007117 (I) \$0.009118 (I)	<u>Zone 4</u> \$0.005356 (I) \$0.005480 (I)	D/C D/C
Toll Free 8YY Transit Traffic Service					Т
8YY Direct:*** 8YY Indirect:***	<u>Zone 1</u> \$0.001231 (I) \$0.001306 (I)	Zone 2	<u>Zone 3</u> \$0.002538 (I) \$0.003075 (I)	Zone 4	D/C D/C

- * This is a blended rate. The following ILEC rate elements are included: Local Switching + Common Trunk Port + T/C Common Multiplexer + Transport Termination + an average of 14 miles of Local Transport Facility.
- ** This is a blended rate. The following ILEC rate elements are included: Local Switching + Tandem Switching + N/C Common Trunk Port + Common Multiplexer + Transport Termination + an average of 14 miles of Local Transport | Facility.
- *** This is a blended rate. The Direct Transit Minute of Use rate includes the following AT&T-OH and Cincinnati C Bell rate elements: Tandem Switching, one-half of the Transport Termination rate, one mile of Transport Facility, C and one-half of Common Multiplexer. The Indirect Transit Minute of Use rate includes the following AT&T-OH and Cincinnati Bell rate elements: Tandem Switching, Transport Termination, two miles of Transport Facility, and C the Common Multiplexer rates.
 - D

Issued: August 18, 2009

Effective: September 19, 2009

Filed in Accordance with Case No. 09-728-TP-ATA Shannon L. Brown, Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 700 Chicago, IL 60601

¹Toll Free 8YY Transit Traffic Service is available in AT&T Ohio and Cincinnati Bell Telephone Company exchanges only. T

. .

PUCO NO. 2

PRICE LIST

SWITCHED ACCESS RATES (CONT.)

Chargeable Optional Features

800 Data Base Access Service Basic Query

Per Query

800 Database:

<u>Zone 1</u> \$0.002304 (I)

<u>Zone 2</u> \$0.008568 (I)

(I) <u>Zone 3</u> \$0.002391 (I) Zone 4 D/C \$0.006755 (I) D/C